Ll 5 605 I R EE

G A%

\\

N HEED

A2 T K 5 R

B e et = e



Ll RANE R

ENGLISH (2)
® T

CF b
G A

ERIMRERF S EF
REITBHE

A IFA K AL



LA RSN E R
E iB
CFH)
R A &)
BEFEKS SR
RE BEKE

A IR0 R K 2 4 B AL YRR
( B#gdldbBg36638)
FEBEERETHEST LB TWER= R
FA&R, 787x1092 1/32  EIEk: 19.75 F¥ M45TF
19874 6 A% IR 19874F 9 B 45 2 KEIRY
%, 31,001—46,000

ISBN7-5617-0137-3/H » 019
S—354, 9136-035  E. 3.107T



CAERA -
AR LW RSME BRI R AR RS Y AR
EFERARRE, A B BB 20 SRARLREERE . T, 3
B, EF. R IRSRCOANE, BNMSIERE, bBms 25,
Bt R RRBRTE, AEEERERSEE 2,000 1A
HERTIE, EENKERREE, TR ARE BN
BHE, BRAEEHALKE— SERFENTRRY.



B X 0 1

=, AH2k, TEHM, ZLEFTLANE HHER
BERRENHY, RBARRBERFREATEEL LW
F##8¥, VIERREWAT., EREEM 2,000 248
HHANER(TLEAL, HE. THALARKD, WP
XBEG LAY RASRAENANTALEATROINSHERE
RiERE, UWEF¥RAERERENEZEEREX, '
IV AEFERFARKE THREIENARAE: %
O3B, HBEFUSROAERFO—13E) ., HHx
PEARAAAFNTER. ERNFALKRPLFHERLE
HammEnKRE,
=, A% % Richard R. Lane WL FEA 2 bty
English As A Second Language % ¥ X %5 R A4, #%H
8
W, RELBAR  BUHEHMEANTIEN L EER
W AAA W, WEH.
K EFERFINEA
RE;EHHFE
1986 % 9 A



CONTENTS
H X

Lesson 1 The New World .............cccoi. (1)
Lesson 2 The American Revolution ............... (39)
Lesson 3 Life in America ..........c.oooiiiiiis ( 77)
Lesson 4 The Sca «ooovivvviviviiiinniiiiniienn, (117)
Lesson 5 Gifts  covoiiviiniiiniiinis (153)
Lesson 6 Business ....ooooooviiiiiiiinieiii... (191)
Lesson 7 Dreams .......cocoiviiiiiiiiiiniiiiininnn, (231)
Lesson 8 Sherlock Holmes ......coooveveinieein. (278)
Lesson 9 A Nation of Immigrants ............ (318)
Lesson 10 Education in the United States (1)...... (353)
Lesson 11 Education in the United States (2)... (386)
Lesson 12 American Social Customs (I)......... (425)
Lesson 13 American Social Customs (2)......... (462)

Review of Lessons 1—13 .. ... (496)
Test Paper R ovoovveieiininoiene e sese se e ooe (331
Appendices (Jff %)

1. Numbers (&) .o (536)
1. Key to Exercises & Test Paper (4 3 fu R &
B)  eeeeeeeee et (542)

. Vocabulary (B3 &) oo (567)



10.
11,
12.
13.

14.
15.
16.
17.

[ & I N I R

Nelie R 2

experience
report
way
control
idea

condition
drug
fireplace

. gold

value
queen
important

discovery

circle
king
like
cat-like

Lesson 1

The New World

Word List

[iks'pierions] .

[ri'pa:t] n.
[wei] n.
[kon'traul] n.
[ai'dia] =

[kon'difon] n,
[drag] n.
['faio~pleis] n.
[gauld] n.

['valju:] n.
[kwi:n} n.
[im'po:tent] a.
[dis'kavari] n.

['sa:kl] n.
[kin] n.
[laik] prep.
['kaetlaik] a.

2L

e LR
B g FB
BHl, XK
B, B B
Ry Mk

& ROL, K&
2

BE

&, %8 ER
SF i}

M i
Y=

HEH, BXMW
B3, AW
HY

B BT, RA
33

£, e —p
RIEK

s ] o



18.

19.
20.
21.
22.
23.
24.
25.

26.

27.

28.
29.
30.
31.
32.
33.

34.
35.
36.
37.
38.
39,

barn-like

military-like
baby-like
machine-like
form

safe

ship

word-of-mouth

keep

R % AR kept Tkept]

let

['ba:nlaik} a.

['militarilaik] a.
['beibilaik] — a.
[mo ' fi:nlaik] a.
[fr:m] n.
[seif] a.
[fip] n.

['wa:dov'maunl] a.

[ki:p] v

[let]

o A & A let

secret
silver
complex ‘
machine
raw

material

['si:krit] n., a.
['silva] n.
['kompleks] a.
[mo'fizn] n.
[ro:] a.

[mo'tiarial] n.

raw material =

industry
reason
interest
economic
past
afraid

2 &

['indastri} n.
['rizn] n.
['intrist] n.
[,i:ko'nomik] a.
[past]
[o'freid] a.

n., a.

45 &y (]
KM
RENW
R2BILK
LHLE
TBAks B
oy THRA
() Hi

m P37
4%
AR R
FEOE—RD)
fiF, ik

Fb % ()

24

A

PLER

FMIAY

¥

o

Tk

iy HH
Pl R, ER
Z5
TE @D, HH
¥, #M



40.

41.
42.

43,
44,
45.

46.
47.
48.

49.
50.
51.
52.
53.
54.
35.
56.
57.
58.
59.
60.
61.
62.

present
at present

government

supply

currency
wealthy
instance
for instance
amount
energy
example
for example
kilo

earth
recently
price
cause

view
worried
inflation
oil

rise

simply
commodity
standard
member

['preznt] n., a.

['gavanmont] n.
[so'plai] n.

["karansi]  n.
['welfi] a.

['instons] n.

[2'maunt] n.
['enadzi] n.

[ig'za:mpl] n.

['ki:lou] n.
[2:6] n.
%izsntli] ad.
[prais] n.
[ko:z] n.
[viu:] n.
['warid] a.
[in'fleifon} n.
[il] n.
[raiz] n.
['simpli] ad.
[ko'moditi] n.
['stendod] a.
['membo] n.

P (D
M, B
B

HEE3 (B BERL
(&)
it
=i
il
B 1
B BE
®h, 3
¥

#lim

Ak, TR
-+

plig 3

Hr &

FH

WA
HLH

8 57 M
iths iy
L

BHI

L, RAY

(-1
PREEY
&5 R

¢ 3 o



63.
64.
65.
66.
67.
68.
69.
70.
71.
72.
73.
74.
75.
76.

77.

78.

.

12 TR OISR

birthplace ['ba:Bpleis] n.

foreign ['forin] a.

military ['militari} a.

religious [ri‘lid3os] a.

service ['so:vis] n.

effect [i'fekt] n.

life [taif] n.

street [stri:t] n.

simple ['simpl] a.

half [ha:f] n.

fall [fo:1] n.

thanks [fznks] n.

thanksgiving ['Aeqks, givig] n.

business ['biznis} n.

businessman  ['biznisman] n.
able ['eibl] a.
future ['fju:tfa] a.
n.

to have to ...

WAER, ®%
SMER

£ 341
SRE

IR %

fEH, B
4

Hils D

‘¥’ —

[EIKXK, P
R

2.3

e, EE
HA
HEEH s BA
Ty

e ¥ 3]

WK IR

to have to ... FR“FEBABEE, LARER,

I have to go to the bank.
She has to come to school.
He had to be at work at 8:00.

. The mother had to give her baby a bath.

They will have to get more experience.

3 ‘ L



Dialogues

1. Alice: Do you have to go home now ?
David: Yes, I do. I have to go fo ded! early
tonight.
Alice: Why do you have to go to bed early?
David: Because I have to be at work at 7 o’clock.

2. Grandson: Did you have to go to school when
you were a hoy ?
Grandfather: Yes! I had to go to school every
day.
Grandson: Did you also have to make long
’ reports ?
Grandfather: No! I didn’'t have to make very

long reports.

3. Grandmother: You will have to put your big coat

on. .

Granddaughter: Will T have to put anything clse
on?

Grandmother: Yes. You will have to put your

: boots on.
Granddaughter: Why do I have to put them on?
Grandmother: Because it’s not only cold, but also

wet,

1. go to bed: FH, KB



to get

A get H HAF GRAED — BHR— % ¥ REH, 7
THP, shiF get AH kI THAEWIAR, WS5AHE G

) 4 U ) o
1. Get up!
2. Get out!
3. Get into vour car!

(&}

Get to your office !

. Get through your

~work !

NelieoBEENS Bl «)}

10.

11.
12.
13.
14.
15.

16.

Get back home!
Get on the horse.
Get under the table.
Get over the wall.

Get between the seats.

Get your head down.
Get across the river.
Get out of my way.t
Get close to the fire,
Get away from the

dogs.

Get up on the roof.

1. Get out of my way.

6 o

She gets up at 7:00.

She gets out of her house at
7:40,

She gets into her car,

She gets to her office at 8:00.
She gets _through her work
before 5:00.

She gets back home at 5:30.
The girl got on the horse.
The man got under the table.
The dog got over the wall.
The student got between the
seats.

I got my head down.

I got across the river.

I got out of his way.

I got close to the fire.

I got away from the dogs.

He will get up on the roof.

SEN, BT



17.
18.

I9.

WRBE, EI AR,

Get down under the
bed.

Get back from the
film,

Get out from wunder

thetr control.}

He will get down under the
bed.
He will get back from the film

at

11:00.

He will get out from under

their control.

THEHMATHEARE. FENDTPBREHRANSA,
R T F R 2 BAEH Y, TiiAR I ke R

THE WORLD OF
THINGS

1.
2.
3.

She has a big beart.
He has a big mouth.
Little children have
big ears.

4. The sky is clear.

She gave me her book,
I will give you my

pencil tomorrow,

. The food made me
sick.
He was at the top of

the tree.
Your garden will take

1. under their control:

-

B eR

THE WORLD OF
IDEAS

She has a big heart.

He has a big mouth,
Little children have big

ears.
The idea is clear.

She gave me her love.

I will give you my answer

tomorrow.

The news made me sick.

He was at the top of the

class.

Your plan will take a lot

L]



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

a, lot of work. ‘
He put the dcg in the
house.

We put a lot of money
in the bank.

Drugs are medicine
for the body.

The vegetable had no
taste,

He has his finger on
the paper.

There are six sides to a
book.

The dog took the meat
off the bone.

You put the flowers in
water.

He wants the use of
my car.

She gave me a lot of
potatoes.

She gave me some
soup.

This work will give me
muscles,

He came through the

front door.

. 8 o

of work,

He put his car in good
condition.

We put a lot of facts in
the report.

Love is medicine for the
heart,

The film had no taste.

He has his finger on the
problem.

There are two sides to a
question,

The news took the smile
off her lips.

You put the children in
danger.

He wants the use of my
brain,

She gave me a lot of
problems.

She gave me some at-
tention.

This work will give me
experience.

He came through a dif-

ficult time,



23.

24.

25.

26.

7.

28.

29.

30.

31.

32.

33.

34.

35.

Put a button on your
cgat.
It was a strange dog.

There is a fire in the
fireplace.
There is
Alaska.

She went through his

gold in

report.

She put on a new
dress,

My son went round?
the table.

The teacher took my
book away.

He put the dog out of
his house.

Hot air goes up.

A flower came up.
He took the tooth out
of my mouth.

He is on his way to the

Put a button on your lip.

It was a strange experi-
€nce.

There is a fire in his eyes,
There is gold in this idea.

She went through his
money.

She put on a happy face.

My head went round and
round.?

The medicine took the
ache away.

He put the idea out of his
head.

The value goes up.

A problem came up.

He took the pleasure out
of the party.

He is on the way to an

1. round: ZEXURITE, BB E(ZH"
2. round: #£3X JUR TBI#A., Bli4 round and round WERE"(EZR )

TR Ban:
My head went round and round. Tk,



queen. : important discovery.

36. There was a horse in There was a problem in
the way. the way, '
37. The students made a He was part of the king’s
circle round the fire. circle of friends.
8. I want to take a look I want to take a look at
at your new apart- your problem.
ment.
like
like B{EN AR, FR, 1 B —H"HEE; like

WA LMERGH, MafEHNRES X BlE, %7
“Re e (ST, '
The world is round like an orange,
San Francisco is not like New York.
His nose is like a banana.

He is not strong like his futher.

Mary is beautiful like her mother.
She has cat-like eyes.

They have a barp-like apartment,
He has a military-like walk.

She has baby-like skin.

. He gave a machine-like answer.

. It has a taste something like a chicken.

© ® N O U R W R

-
—_ O

It has a form something like a pipe. :
W to MEHAAEXEETEATERE, ERITHH
FRERH. g aPaifEshrfamd, shigfgxl

o 1@ o

—
N



B HARERE, AR KR B4R AT

5/

Mrs. Jackson: Why do you go to the refrigerator ?
Mr. Brown: 1 go to the refrigerator.to get some
‘ food.

Mrs. Jackson: Why did you come to my apart-
nent ? )

Mr. Brown: I came to your apartment to take
you to the theater,

Mrs. Jackson:, Why will you put some water on
the stove?

Mr. Brown: I will put some water on the

stove to make some tea.

Pt pud et e
(SR N L ™)

WO 00~ M L B LD R = |

. 1 go to the doctor to get a shot.

I go to the store to get some n.ilk,

I go to the library to get a book.

I am here to give you my ideas.

I am here to give you my repot,

He came to be with us.

He came to take the gold to a safe place.
He got up early to go to the ship.

He got up from his seat to make some tea.

. He put the radio on to get some news. -

. She put her hand up to get our attention.

. She went to the store to get a newspaper.

. She went to the baby to take him in her arms,

¢ 11 »



