英语

上海市业余外语广播讲座

(试用本)

(下册)

ENGLAST

华东师范大学出版社

上海市业余外语广播讲座

ENGLISH (2)

英 语

(下 册) (试用本)

华东师范大学外语系 英语广播教研室

华东师范大学出版社

上海市业余外语广播讲座

英 语

(下册)

(试 用 本)

华东师范大学外语系 英语广播 教研室

华东师范大学出版社出版

(上海中山北路3663号)

新华书店上海发行所发行 上海市印刷三厂印刷 开本: 787×1092 1/32 印张: 19.75 字数: 445千字 1987年6月第一版 1987年9月第2次印刷

ISBN7-5617-0137-3/H • 019

印数: 31,001-46,000

统一书号: 9135 035 定价: 3.10元

• 内容简介 •

本书是上海市业余外语广播讲座英语基础班新开班第二年学员和插班学员必用课本。本书旨在通过 20 多篇叙述当代美国商务、币制、求职、教育、社交习俗等课文和对话,适应你身临异国、处事他乡之需,教学中采用分点盘练的方法, 试图使学员牢固地掌握 2,000 个单词和众多的习语、短语并掌握基础语法。它不仅是当今英语广播教学的理想教本,也是大学文理科公共英语一、二年级学生的有益读物。

编者的话

- 一、本书分上、下两册,系上海市业余外语广播讲座英语基础课程的教材。英语基础课程要求学员经过两年左右的广播教学,初步掌握英语的发音、基础语法和 2,000 左右经过精选的单词(不包括人名、地名、专有名词及数词),初步掌握由 12 个常用动词与 31 个介词结合而成的众多短语及其灵活用法,以便学员能读懂浅近的英美英语原文。
- 三、承蒙美国 Richard R. Lane 博士同意本室以他的 English As A Second Language 为蓝本编写成本教材, 谨致谢忱。

四、承蒙上海人民广播电台外语组的王富坤和金瑾缅同志审阅本册书稿, 谨此致谢。

华东师范大学外语系 英语广播教研室 1986 年 9 月

CONTENTS

目 录

Lesson	1	The New World (1)			
Lesson	2	The American Revolution (39)			
Lesson	3	Life in America(77)			
Lesson	4	The Sca(117)			
Lesson	5	Gifts(153)			
Lesson	6	Business (191)			
Lesson	7	Dreams (231)			
Lesson	8	Sherlock Holmes (278)			
Lesson	9	A Nation of Immigrants (318)			
Lesson	10	Education in the United States (1)(353)			
Lesson	11	Education in the United States (2) (386)			
Lesson	12	American Social Customs (1) (425)			
Lesson	13	American Social Customs (2) (462)			
Review	of	Lessons 1—13 (496)			
Test P	aper	(试题)(531)			
Append	dices	(附录)			
I. Nu	ımbe	ers (数词) (536)			
I. Key to Exercises & Test Paper (练习和试题答					
案)	(542)			
		ulary (总词汇表) (567)			

Lesson 1

The New World

Word List

1.	experience	[iks'piəriəns] n.	经验
2.	report	[ri'po:t] n .	报告,汇报
3.	way	[wei] n .	路; 方法; 手段
4.	control	[kən'trəul] n.	控制,支配
5.	idea	[ai'diə] n.	思想,概念,意
			见,想法
6.	condition	[kənˈdi∫∂n] n.	条件;状况,状态
7.	drug	[drag] n .	药
8.	fireplace	['faiə-pleis] n.	壁炉
9.	gold	[gauld] n ,	金,黄金;宝贵
			的东西
10.	value	['vælju:] n.	价值;价格
11.	queen	[kwi:n] n.	王后
12.	important	[im'po:tənt] a.	重要的,重大的
13.	discovery	[dis'kavəri] n.	发现,被发现的
			事物
14.	circle	['sə:kl] n.	圈,圈子,集团
15.	king	[kin] n.	国王
16.	like	[laik] prep.	象,跟一样
17.	cat-like	['kætlaik] a.	象猫的

18.	barn-like	['ba:nlaik] a.	象谷仓的;〔美〕 象牲口棚的
19.	military-like	[ˈmilitərilaik] a.	象军人的
20.	baby-like	[ˈbcibilaik] a.	象婴儿的
21.	machine-like	[məˈʃiːnlaik] a.	象机器的
22.	form	[f,:m] n .	形状, 形式
23.	safe	[seif] a .	安全的; 可靠的
24.	ship	[\mathfrak{fip}] n .	(大)船
25.	word-of-mouth	['wə:dəv'mau0] a.	口头表达的
		n.	口传
26.	keep	[ki:p] v.	使(人或物)保持
	过去式和过去	分词为 kept [kept]	在(某一状态)
27.	let	[let] v .	允许,让
	过去式和过去	分词为 let	
28.	secret	['si:krit] n., a.	秘密(的)
29.	silver	[ˈsilvə] n.	银
30.	complex	['kompleks] a.	复杂的
31.	machine	[mɔ'ʃi:n] n .	机器
32.	raw	[ro:] a.	未加工的
33.	material	[mə'tiəriəl] n .	材料
	raw material	8	原料
34.	industry	['indəstri] n .	工业
35.	reason	['ri:zn] <i>n</i> .	理由,原因
36.	interest	['intrist] n.	兴趣;关心,注意
37.	economic	[,i:kə'nəmik] a.	经济(上)的
38.	past	[pa:st] $n., a.$	过去(的); 昔日
39.	afraid	[əˈfreid] a.	怕,害怕

40. present	['preznt] n., a.	现在(的)
at present		现在,目前
41. government	['gavanmənt] n.	政府
42. supply	[səˈplai] n.	供给(量),供应
		(量)
43. currency	[$^{\sim}$ karənsi] n .	货币
44. wealthy	['wel θ i] a .	富的, 富裕的
45. instance	['instans] n .	例子
for instance		例如
46. amount	[\mathfrak{d} 'maunt] n .	总数;数量
47. energy	[ˈenədʒi] n.	活力,劲
48. example	[ig'za:mpl] n.	例子
for example		例如
49. kilo	['ki:ləu] <i>n</i> .	公斤, 千克
50. earth	$[\mathfrak{d}:\theta]$ n .	土.
51. recently	[ˈri:sntli] ad.	近来
52. price	[prais] n .	价格
53. cause	[ko:z] n.	原因
54. view	[vju:] n.	观点
55. worried	['wʌrid] a.	担忧的
56. inflation	[in'fleisən] n.	通货膨胀
57. oil	[oil] n.	油,石油
58. rise	[raiz] n .	上涨
59. simply	['simpli] ad.	仅仅, 只不过
60. commodity	[kə məditi] n.	商品
61. standard	['stændəd] a .	标准的
62. member	['membo] n.	会员; 成员
		• 3 •

· ·

63. birthplace	['bə: θ pleis] n .	出生地,故乡
64. foreign	[ˈfɔrin] a.	外国的
65. military	['militəri] a.	军事的
66. religious	[ri'lid3əs] a.	宗教的
67. service	['sə:vis] n .	服务
68. effect	[i'fekt] n.	作用,影响
69. life	[laif] n .	生活
70. street	[stri:t] n.	街道;马路
71. simple	['simpl] a.	简单的
72. half	[ha:f] n .	半,一半
73. fall	[fo:l] n.	[美]秋天,秋季
74. thanks	[θæŋks] n.	感谢
75. thanksgiving	[' θ æ η ks, givi η] n .	感恩
76. business	['biznis] n.	商业, 生意
businessman	['biznismən] n.	商人
77. able	[ˈeibl] a.	有能力的; 有才
		干的
78. future	[ˈfjuːtʃə] a.	未来的
	n.	将来;前途

to have to ...

to have to ... 表示"不得不做某事,必须做某事"。

- 1. I have to go to the bank.
- 2. She has to come to school.
- 3. He had to be at work at 8:00.
- 4. The mother had to give her baby a bath.
- 5. They will have to get more experience.

Dialogues

1. Alice: Do you have to go home now?

David: Yes, I do. I have to go to bed1 early tonight.

Alice: Why do you have to go to bed early?

David: Because I have to be at work at 7 o'clock.

2. Grandson: Did you have to go to school when you were a boy?

Grandfather: Yes'! I had to go to school every

day.

Grandson: Did you also have to make long

reports?

Grandfather: No! I didn't have to make very

long reports.

3. Grandmother: You will have to put your big coat

on.

Granddaughter: Will I have to put anything else

on?

Grandmother: Yes. You will have to put your

boots on.

Granddaughter: Why do I have to put them on?

Grandmother: Because it's not only cold, but also

wet.

^{1.} go to bed: 上床, 去睡

动词 get 常与介词(或副词)一起构成一些常用词组。在词组中,动词 get 本身失去了原有的词意,而与介词(或副词)构成新的词义。

1. Get up!

She gets up at 7:00.

2. Get out!

She gets out of her house at 7:40.

3. Get into your car!

She gets into her car.

4. Get to your office!

She gets to her office at 8:00.

5. Get through your work!

She gets through her work before 5:00.

6. Get back home!

She gets back home at 5:30.

7. Get on the horse.

The girl got on the horse.

8. Get under the table.

The man got under the table.

9. Get over the wall.

The dog got over the wall.

10. Get between the seats. The student got between the seats.

11. Get your head down.

I got my head down.

12. Get across the river.

I got across the river.

13. Get out of my way.1

I got out of his way.

14. Get close to the fire.

I got close to the fire.

15. Get away from the dogs.

I got away from the dogs.

16. Get up on the roof.

He will get up on the roof.

^{1.} Get out of my way. 走开, 别挡我的路。

- 17. Get down under the bed.
- 18. Get back from the film.
- 19. Get out from under their control.1

He will get down under the bed.

He will get back from the film at 11:00.

He will get out from under their control.

下面的句子分左右两栏。两栏的句子中虽有相同的词, 但左栏的句子表达的是具体事物,而右栏的句子表达的则是 抽象概念,因而含义也不同。

THE WORLD OF THINGS

- 1. She has a big heart.
- 2. He has a big mouth.
- 3. Little children have big ears.
- 4. The sky is clear.
- 5. She gave me her book.
- 6. I will give you my pencil tomorrow.
- 7. The food made me sick.
- 8. He was at the top of the tree.
- 9. Your garden will take

THE WORLD OF IDEAS

→ She has a big heart.

He has a big mouth.

Little children have big ears.

The idea is clear.

She gave me her love.

I will give you my answer tomorrow.

The news made me sick.

He was at the top of the class.

Your plan will take a lot

^{1.} under their control: 被他们控制

a lot of work.

10. He put the dog in the house.

11. We put a lot of money in the bank.

12. Drugs are medicine for the body.

13. The vegetable had no taste.

14. He has his finger on the paper.

15. There are six sides to a book.

16. The dog took the meat off the bone.

17. You put the flowers in water.

18. He wants the use of my car.

19. She gave me a lot of potatoes.

20. She gave me some soup.

21. This work will give me muscles.

22. He came through the front door.

of work.

He put his car in good condition.

We put a lot of facts in the report.

Love is medicine for the heart.

The film had no taste.

He has his finger on the problem.

There are two sides to a question.

The news took the smile off her lips.

You put the children in danger.

He wants the use of my brain.

She gave me a lot of problems.

She gave me some attention.

This work will give me experience.

He came through a difficult time.

23. Put a button on your cdat.

24. It was a strange dog.

25. There is a fire in the fireplace.

26. There is gold in Alaska.

27. She went through his report.

28. She put on a new dress,

29. My son went round1 the table.

30. The teacher took my book away.

31. He put the dog out of his house.

32. Hot air goes up.

33. A flower came up.

34. He took the tooth out of my mouth.

35. He is on his way to the

Put a button on your lip.

It was a strange experience.

There is a fire in his eyes.

There is gold in this idea.

went through his She money.

She put on a happy face.

My head went round and round.2

The medicine took the ache away.

He put the idea out of his head.

The value goes up.

A problem came up.

He took the pleasure out of the party.

He is on the way to an

^{1.} round: 在这儿是介词,解释"围(绕)着"。

^{2.} round: 在这儿成了副词。副词词组 round and round 解释"(围绕着……) 例如: 旋转不息地"。

My head went round and round. 我头晕.

queen.

36. There was a horse in the way.

37. The students made a circle round the fire.

28. I want to take a look at your new apartment.

important discovery.

There was a problem in the way.

He was part of the king's circle of friends.

I want to take a look at your problem.

like

like 用作介词时,有"象,如,跟……一样"的意思, like 还可以作为后缀, 附在名词后面构成形容词或 副词,表示"象……的(或地)"。

- 1. The world is round like an orange.
- 2. San Francisco is not like New York.
- 3. His nose is like a banana.
- 4. He is not strong like his father.
- 5. Mary is beautiful like her mother.
- 6. She has cat-like eyes.
- 7. They have a barn-like apartment.
- 8. He has a military-like walk.
- 9. She has baby-like skin.
- 10. He gave a machine-like answer.
- 11. It has a taste something like a chicken.
- 12. It has a form something like a pipe.

带 to 的动词不定式短语可在句中作状语,表示行为的原因或目的。无论句中的谓语动词是什么时态,动词不定式

短语中的动词不受时态、人称、数的限制,始终保持动词的原形。

Mrs. Jackson: Why do you go to the refrigerator?

Mr. Brown: I go to the refrigerator to get some

food.

Mrs. Jackson: Why did you come to my apart-

ment?

Mr. Brown: I came to your apartment to take

you to the theater,

Mrs. Jackson:, Why will you put some water on

the stove?

Mr. Brown: I will put some water on the

stove to make some tea.

- 1. I go to the doctor to get a shot.
- 2. I go to the store to get some n.ilk.
- 3. I go to the library to get a book.
- 4. I am here to give you my ideas.
- 5. I am here to give you my report.
- 6. He came to be with us.
- 7. He came to take the gold to a safe place.
- 8. He got up early to go to the ship.
- 9. He got up from his seat to make some tea.
- 10. He put the radio on to get some news.
- 11. She put her hand up to get our attention.
- 12. She went to the store to get a newspaper.
- 13. She went to the baby to take him in her arms.